

No. 15-1248

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MCLANE COMPANY, INC., PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel
MARGO PAVE
Assistant General Counsel
JAMES M. TUCKER
Attorney
U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
Counselor to the Solicitor
General
RACHEL P. KOVNER
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument.....	18
I. A district court's decision whether to enforce an EEOC subpoena is properly reviewed for abuse of discretion	19
A. Longstanding practice, reinforced by statu- tory text, supports an abuse-of-discretion standard.....	20
B. The sound administration of justice favors abuse-of-discretion review.....	26
II. Enforcement of the EEOC's subpoena for ped- igree information was proper under an abuse-of- discretion standard.....	33
A. The district court abused its discretion when it declined to enforce the EEOC's subpoena for pedigree information based on an erro- neous understanding of relevance	34
B. Under an abuse-of-discretion standard, no remand to the district court was necessary.....	38
Conclusion	44
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blue Bell Boots, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 418 F.2d 355 (1969)	39
<i>Bowles v. Bay of N.Y. Coal & Supply Corp.</i> , 152 F.2d 330 (2d Cir. 1945)	30
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	27, 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Office of Inspector Gen.</i> , 983 F.2d 631 (5th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	32
<i>Cannon v. University of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	26
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Director v. Vinson & Elkins, LLP</i> , 124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	22
<i>EEOC v. Bay Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 668 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 669 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Children's Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 719 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Citicorp Diners Club, Inc.</i> , 985 F.2d 1036 (10th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Dillon Cos.</i> , 310 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>EEOC v. Kronos Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2010), rev'd and remanded, 694 F.3d 351 (3d Cir. 2012)	21, 22, 33, 41
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Maryland Cup Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 471 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 815 (1986)	5
<i>EEOC v. Packard Elec. Div.</i> , 569 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>EEOC v. Quad/Graphics, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>EEOC v. Randstad</i> , 685 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2012).....	21, 33
<i>EEOC v. Recruit U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1991)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 40 (6th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21, 23
<i>EEOC v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 771 F.3d 757 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5, 22, 23
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002).....	23, 30
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 587 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33, 41
<i>EEOC, In re</i> , 709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharm. Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 925 (2016).....	22
<i>FTC v. Invention Submission Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 910 (1993)	23
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	31
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982)	32
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.2d 450 (6th Cir. 1941).....	20, 26, 30
<i>Grand Jury Proceedings, In re</i> , 616 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena, In re</i> , 138 F.3d 442 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 939 (1998)	24
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena, In re</i> , 646 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena, In re</i> , 696 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum, In re</i> , 695 F.2d 363 (9th Cir. 1982).....	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena Served Upon Doe, In re,</i> 781 F.2d 238 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1108 (1986).....	24
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	30
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014)	19, 32, 33
<i>Impounded, In re</i> , 241 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	2, 42
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	33, 34
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	25
<i>Margoles v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 450 (7th Cir. 1968)	24
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	39
<i>McLaughlin v. Service Emps. Union, AFL-CIO</i> , <i>Local 280</i> , 880 F.2d 170 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	15, 25
<i>Merritt v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 289 (4th Cir. 2010)	38
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	26
<i>NLRB v. American Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)	5, 23
<i>NLRB v. Consolidated Vacuum Corp.</i> , 395 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1968)	21, 26
<i>NLRB v. Friedman</i> , 352 F.2d 545 (3d Cir. 1965).....	21, 26
<i>NLRB v. Northern Trust Co.</i> , 148 F.2d 24 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 326 U.S. 731 (1945)	21, 26
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	24, 28
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	39
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	17, 25, 33, 38
<i>RNR Enters. Inc. v. SEC</i> , 122 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 958 (1997)	22
<i>Samora v. United States</i> , 406 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1969)	24
<i>Shotkin v. Nelson</i> , 146 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1944)	24
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	23, 28, 29
<i>Sue v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 279 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1960)	24
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 451 F.2d 969 (8th Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	4
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).....	4, 20, 37
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1986)	5
<i>United States EEOC v. Technocrest Sys., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2006)	21, 23
<i>United States EPA v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 443 (1988)	22
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	18, 39

VIII

Statutes, regulations and rules:	Page
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	8
29 U.S.C. 626(a)	8
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e(k)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2.....	2, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k).....	2, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1)(A).....	42, 3a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3.....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a)	2, 4a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b).....	2, 3, 4a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	3, 6a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(5).....	31
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6(b).....	31
42 U.S.C. 2000e-8(a)	3, 8a
42 U.S.C. 2000e-9.....	<i>passim</i> , 8a
Education Amendments of 1972, Tit. IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412(d)(1)(A)	29
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	25
29 U.S.C. 211(a)	8
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> : 29 U.S.C. 161(1)	4, 1a
29 U.S.C. 161(1)-(2)	20
29 U.S.C. 161(2)	4, 2a

IX

Regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1601.12(b).....	2, 40
Section 1601.16(b)(1)	4
Section 1607.4(D).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	30
Fed. R. Evid.:	
Rule 401	23
Rule 401 advisory committee's note (28 U.S.C. App. at 864)	28
Miscellaneous:	
1 Steven Alan Childress & Martha S. Davis, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> (4th ed. 2010).....	29
